

Nos. 19-251, 19-255

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION, *Petitioner*,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER, *Petitioner*,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF ARIZONA, ALABAMA,
ALASKA, ARKANSAS, FLORIDA, GEORGIA, IDAHO,
INDIANA, KANSAS, KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA,
MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA,
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA,
TENNESSEE, TEXAS, UTAH, AND WEST VIRGINIA
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARK BRNOVICH
Attorney General

JOSEPH A. KANEFIELD
*Chief Deputy and
Chief of Staff*

BRUNN W. ROYSDEN III
Solicitor General

DREW C. ENSIGN
*Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ROBERT J. MAKAR
OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
2005 N. Central Ave.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 542-5025
Drew.Ensign@azag.gov

*Counsel for Arizona
Additional Counsel Listed on the Inside Cover*

STEVE MARSHALL
Alabama Attorney General

LYNN FITCH
Mississippi Attorney General

TREG R. TAYLOR
Alaska Attorney General

ERIC S. SCHMITT
Missouri Attorney General

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Arkansas Attorney General

DOUGLAS J. PETERSON
Nebraska Attorney General

ASHLEY MOODY
Florida Attorney General

MIKE HUNTER
Oklahoma Attorney General

CHRISTOPHER M. CARR
Georgia Attorney General

ALAN WILSON
*South Carolina Attorney
General*

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Idaho Attorney General

JASON RAVNSBORG
*South Dakota Attorney
General*

THEODORE E. ROKITA
Indiana Attorney General

HERBERT H. SLATERY III
Tennessee Attorney General

DEREK SCHMIDT
Kansas Attorney General

KEN PAXTON
Texas Attorney General

DANIEL CAMERON
Kentucky Attorney General

SEAN D. REYES
Utah Attorney General

JEFF LANDRY
Louisiana Attorney General

PATRICK MORRISEY
*West Virginia Attorney
General*

AUSTIN KNUDSON
Montana Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT3

 I. Mass Disclosures Of Donor Identities To
 The Government Is Not Substantially
 Related To Legitimate State Interests.....3

 A. Forty-Seven States And The District Of
 Columbia Do Not Preemptively Compel
 Donor Disclosure4

 B. Amassed Personal Information Heightens
 The Potential For Public Disclosure.....6

 C. California’s Policy Imperils Privacy Across
 The Country.....7

 D. The Consequences Of Disclosure Can Be
 Severe.....7

CONCLUSION8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Gibson v. Florida Legislative Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963)	4
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Gremillion v. NAACP</i> , 366 U.S. 293 (1961)	3
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	3, 8

STATUTES

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-113, § 407 (2015)	8
---	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Hawaii Charity Financial Report Guide (Jul. 2019), https://ag.hawaii.gov/tax/files/2018/06/Hawaii-Charity-Annual-Transmittal-Guide-7.10.19.pdf	4
N.Y. Form CHAR500 (2018), https://www.charitiesnys.com/pdfs/CHAR500_2018.pdf	4
Pl.’s Br., <i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Becerra</i> , 903 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2018) (No. 16-55727)	4
